
 
 

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
AND 

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 

for 
 

Kay County 
 

Materials for Bridge Project 
 

Bridge#254 over Unnamed Creek 
 

36N3400E0040005 
 
 
 
 

Bid#2023-14 Materials Bridge#254 
Kay County District#2 

Opens:  Monday, February 6, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. 
 

Kay County Commissioners Court 
Kay County Administration Building 

219 S. Main St. 
Newkirk, OK  74647 

 
 
 
 

Prepared for 
 

Kay County 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2023



 

CD - 3 of 19 
 

Kay County, Oklahoma 
COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE 

Kay County Courthouse 
Newkirk, OK  74647 

 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
       

PLEASE REVIEW TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE 
SIDE RELATING TO SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. 
 
Notarized Affidavit completions and signature required on reverse side. 

DATE ISSUED 
 
 
 
Page 1 of __2______ 
 

 
 
BID NUMBER:  BID#2023-14 Materials Bridge#254 

BID CLOSING DATE AND HOUR 
 
 February 6th, 2023 at 10:00 am  
 

REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE 
 
_____ Days after award of Purchase 
Order 
 

TERMS:                                                             
Bidding documents shall be obtained from the Kay County Courthouse.  Bids will be opened at  
10.00 a.m. on February 6th, 2023.  
 

DATE OF DELIVERY: 

Item Quantity 

 
Unit of 
Issue 

 

Description Unit Price Total 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  Materials for Bridge   
Bridge#254 over Unnamed Creek 

36N3400E0040005 
 

Pre-Bid Meeting 
Non-Mandatory 

Date: January 19th, 2023  
Time: 10:00 a.m.  

Location: Kay County District 2 Shop  
1125 W Dry Rd Newkirk, OK 74647                                                               

                      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

109769
Cross-Out



 

CD - 5 of 19 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
TO: Kay County Commissioners 

Kay County, Oklahoma 
 
Gentlemen: 
 
Pursuant to the notice inviting proposals, the undersigned bidder herewith submits his proposal. 
 
He declares he has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications and forms of Contract and bonds as set 
forth in the proceedings for: 
 

Kay County 
Materials for Bridge Project 

Bridge#254 over Unnamed Creek 
36N3400E0040005 

 
and that he has reached a full understanding of everything required on said Plans and Specifications, and 
that he has informed himself as to the kind and quantities of various materials to be furnished and/or the 
nature and location of the work to be done, and all other matters affecting the work. 
 
The undersigned bidder proposes and agrees that if his proposal is accepted, to enter into contract with the 
County, on forms prescribed, with approved sureties, within seven (7) days, after notice of award to execute 
the Contract, and to furnish to the County a satisfactory Performance and Statutory Bond in the sum of 
100% of the contract price, guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work and payment of bills. 
 
To do any extra work not covered by the following schedule of prices or stipulated lump sum price which 
may be ordered by the Engineer and to accept as full compensation therefor such prices as may be agreed 
upon in writing by the Engineer and the Contractor in accordance with Section 108.04 of the General 
Provisions. 
 
It is further agreed that the Contractor shall begin the work on the date indicated in the Notice to Proceed 
and to prosecute said work in such a manner as to complete all work contracted for within 120 calendar 
days following the Notice to Proceed.  The Notice to Proceed shall become effective within 30 calendar 
days of the bid opening. 
 
The Contractor shall take out and maintain public liability insurance in accordance with Section 106.25 of 
the General Provisions of the Specifications. A copy of said Specifications is now on file in the Office of the 
County Clerk. 
 
Upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall furnish to the County a satisfactory Maintenance 
Bond in the amount of 100% of the final contract price, guaranteeing the maintenance of the work for a 
period of ONE (1) year after acceptance by the County. 
 
Accompanying this proposal is a proposal guaranty for 5% of the total bid, payable to Kay County, which 
is to be forfeited, as liquidated damages, if, in the event that this proposal is accepted, the undersigned 
shall fail to execute the contract and furnish satisfactory contract bond under the conditions and within the 
time specified in this proposal.  Otherwise said proposal guaranty is to be returned to the undersigned. 
 

P-1 

109769
Cross-Out



 

CD - 6 of 19 
 

PROPOSAL 
Kay County 

Materials for Bridge Project 
Bridge#254 over Unnamed Creek 

36N3400E0040005 
(Labor and Concrete Not Included) 

BRIDGE OVER UNNAMED CREEK SCHEDULE OF MATERIALS 

QTY UNIT ITEM UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE 

BID PRICE FOR 
MATERIAL OVER 

PLANNED 
QUANTITY 

40.00 L.F. 4 1/2" X 1/2" FLAT PLATE    
100.00 L.F. 8” X 3/8” FLAT PLATE    
340.00 L.F. C8X11.5# CHANNEL    
140.00 L.F. C10 X 20# CHANNEL    
800.00 L.F. L3 X 3 X 1/4" ANGLE    
140.00 L.F. L5 X 3 X 1/4" ANGLE    

1,560.00 L.F. #4 REINFORCING STEEL    
6,900.00 L.F. #5 REINFORCING STEEL    

70.00 EA. 1" X 5'-0" SLAB BOLSTER    
70.00 EA. 2" X 5'-0" SLAB BOLSTER    

1.00 ROLL REBAR TIES    
154.00 EA. 5/8" X 6" WELDED STUD    
100.00 L.F. TUBULAR RAIL    

4.00 EA. W BEAM FLARED END SECTION    
2,943.75 S.F. 10 GAUGE SHEET PILES    

1,296.00 S.F. 36" WIDE 22 GAUGE STEEL DECK 
FORMS 

   

120.00 L.F. W6X20 BRIDGE TRAFFIC RAIL POST    
960.00 L.F. HP 10X42 PILES (24-40’ PCS)    

60.00 L.F. HP 12X53 CAP (2-30’ PCS)    
 

 
TOTAL MATERIAL BID __________________________________ 

 
P-2 

109769
Cross-Out


	Kay County
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	entered into on the          day of                       , 20        , by and between the County and
	and that work may now be commenced in accordance with said Contract.  With a contract time of   120    calendar days, the completion date is the          day of                                           ,2023.
	DATED at Kay County, Oklahoma this           day of                             , 2023.
	INVOICE AFFIDAVIT
	Kay County





